Total assets 8,687 8,584

Equity 2,773 2,648

Equity ratio 32% 31%

Net financial debt1 1,381 1,902

Near cash, cash & cash equivalents 797 229

Pension provisions 1,083 1,170

Net working capital 1,455 1,611

DSI (in days)2 69 69

DSO (in days)3 46 46

17

2 Financial details Q2 2019

18

1 Executive summary and business details Q2 2019

Agenda

3 Back-up

19

Capex 2019 ~€500 m

Operational D&A 2019 ~€450 m

Reconciliation 2019  ~€150 m - €160 m including remnant costs
Tax rate  ~30%

Exceptionals 2019 ~€30 m - €60 m based on current initiatives

FX sensitivity  One cent change of USD/EUR resulting in ~€7 m EBITDA pre
impact before hedging

Remnant costs  ARLANXEO: ~€8 m in 2019
 ~€10 m in 2020

Housekeeping items

H1 2019: Stable on strong previous year level

20

 Higher selling expenses
driven by rising freight costs
and FX

 Increase in net income
resulting from a better
financial result, mainly driven
by higher Currenta dividend

 EPS pre increase supported
by share buyback

* 2018 applies to continuing operations
 Net of exceptionals and amortization of intangible assets as well as attributable tax effects

[€ m] H1 2018* H1 2019 yoy in %

Sales 3,645 (100%) 3,632 (100%) 0%
Cost of sales -2,674 (-73%) -2,666 (-73%) 0%
Selling -411 (-11%) -444 (-12%) -8%
G&A -146 (-4%) -135 (-4%) 8%
R&D -58 (-2%) -59 (-2%) -2%
EBIT 313 (9%) 282 (8%) -10%
Net Income 178 (5%) 184 (5%) 3%
EPS pre 2.61 2.79 7%
EBITDA 518 (14%) 517 (14%) 0%

thereof except. -42 (-1%) -44 (-1%) 5%

EBITDA pre except. 560 (15.4%) 561 (15.4%) 0%

H1 2019: Balanced portfolio compensates for lower
demand from auto industry

21

[€ m] Sales  [€ m] EBITDA pre

IPG

LEA

MPP

LPT

HPM

URE

AII

SGO

Advanced
Intermediates

ADD

RCH

Specialty
Additives

Performance
Chemicals

Engineering
Materials

791 747

692 703

1,008 991

1,111 1,147

H1 2018 H1 2019

-6%

+3%

2%

-2%

3,632*

0%
3,645*

154 130

110 114

172 172

199 221

-75 -76

-16%

+11%

0%

+4%

H1 2018 H1 2019

Recon

560 561
0%

* Total group sales including reconciliation

H1 2019: Asia and North America grow supported
by FX tailwind, other regions decline

* Currency and portfolio adjusted
22

H1 2019 sales by region [%] Regional development of sales [€ m]

723 670

1,180 1,144

758 805

194 188

790 825

H1 '18 H1 '19

-3%

-3%

+4%

Operational
development*

EMEA
(excl. Germany)

North America

Germany

Asia/Pacific

3,632 3,645

+6%

+0%

-1%

-4%

-8%

-8% LatAm
5

23

18 32

22 Asia/
Pacific

North
America LatAm

EMEA
(excl. Germany)

Germany -7%

Cash flow H1 2019: Higher operating cash flow due
to improved working capital

 Increase in operating cash flow

driven by:
 Improvement in changes in working

capital, reflecting lower increase in
inventories

 Capex increase driven by
debottlenecking investments

* 2018 applies to continuing operations
23

[€ m] H1 2018* H1 2019 Δ

Operating cash flow 65 114 49

Changes in working capital -273 -149 124

Investing cash flow -194 -313 -119

thereof capex -143 -184 -41

-2000

-1500

-1000